16    Velan reserves the right to change this information without notice. © 2009 Velan Inc. All rights reserved.
A
B
C
D
E G
H
I
K
L M
N
Type N2500/2600
Standard materials
PART MATERIALS
A Body Forged alloy steel F22, F91
B Cover Same as body material
C Bimetal element Truflex GB-14
D Cover gasket S/S 321 spiral wound with
graphite filler
E Cover stud(1) Chrome moly. alloy
F Cover nut(1) Carbon steel, stainless steel
G Strainer Stainless steel
H Stem and ball SS, ball valve 58Rc
 I Seat SS hardfaced Stellite 6
J Plug  gasket S/S 321 spiral wound with
graphite filler
K Adjusting nut and locknut Stainless steel
L Strainer blow down plug Carbon steel or
chrome moly. steel
M Test plug Carbon steel or
chrome moly. steel
N Fixing screw and washer Stainless steel
(1)	Durahete 1055 (F22), Nimonic 80A (F91), SB637 bolting
	 for ANSI/ASME class 2500 shell.
Standard bolting:  DURAHETE 1055 – F22, NIMONIC 80A – F91
Maximum design condition:	 ANSI/ASME Class 1500
PMA = Maximum allowable pressure:	 3750psi@100˚F (259bar.g@38˚C)
TMA = Maximum allowable temperature:	 1050˚F (565˚C) – F22
	 1100˚F (593˚C) – F91
Maximum cold hydrostatic test pressure:	 5625psi (388bar.g)
TMO = Maximum operating temperature = TMA
PMO = Maximum operating pressure:	 (See Table)
Special bolting: SB637
Maximum design condition:	 ANSI/ASME 2500
PMA = Maximum allowable pressure:	 6250psi@100˚F (431bar.g@38˚C)
Maximum cold hydrostatic test pressure:	 9375psi (647bar.g)
CONDENSATE CAPACITY
The performance graph indicates the continuous
discharge capacities of condensate per hour at
various pressure differentials across the trap.
Pressure / Temperature Limits
VELAN forged HP/HT N2500–2600 steam traps
500 1000 30002000
3000
2000
5000
4000
4234.5 10564 170
1000
2000
Differential Pressure bar
Ca
pa
ci
ty
 lb
/h
Differential Pressure psi
 C
ap
ac
ity
 k
g/
h
N2500/N2600
0
800
900
700
600
500
400
300
200
100
0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 4000
N
26
00
-F
91
N
25
00
-F
22
1000
1100
4500 5000 5500 6000 6500
0 34.5 69 103 138 172 207 241 276 310 349 379 414 448
0
427
371
316
260
204
149
93
38
538
593
482
Pressure psi.g
Te
m
pe
ra
tu
re
 °
F
Steam saturation curve
Not recommended for
use in this region
Pressure bar.g
Te
m
pe
ra
tu
re
 °
C
Trap shell
Pressure/temperature
curve
F22 F22
F91
F91
Standard
bolting
Special
      boltingSteam saturation curve
Trap shell
Pressure/temperature
curve
Standard
bolting
Special
      bolting
A
Clearance for Strainer Removal:
N2500/2600; 15 in (381 mm) min.
A
C
B
APPLICATIONS
Type N steam traps resolve
all problems with high
pressure steam trapping on
superheated steam lines
in thermal power plants or
aboard ships. Over 1,100
U.S. Navy ships have used
Velan steam traps.
Steam main drainage●●
Turbine drains●●
Desuperheater●●
High pressure processing●●
General high pressure/ ●●
temperature service
Connections
● Screwed  ● Socketweld
● Buttweld   ● Flanged
Engineering Data
PRESSURE
RANGE (1)
psi/bar
PMO
psi/bar
MATERIAL
MAX
TEMP
˚F/˚C
ORIFICE
in/mm
MAX
CAPACITY
lb/hr/kg/hr
500-2500
(34.5-172)
2500
(172)
F22 1050
565 5/16
8
4,800
2,182
500-2600
(34.5-179)
2600
(179)
F91 1100
593
4,900
2,227
(1) Consult works for operating pressure below 500psi (34.5 bar).
DIMENSIONS & WEIGHTS
Size
in/mm
A
Face to Face B
Center to
bottom
C
Center
to top
Weight
lb/kg
SW BW FLG SW BW FLG
1/2
15
3/4
20
1
25
10
254
16
406
15 1/2
349
2 5/8
67
8 1/8
206
80
36
83
38
105
48
Maximum cold water capacity x 3.5 ---------- Pressure limit for trap type